CHAPMAN, ELIZABETH C.

Birth

About 1858 in Henry Co., Iowa

Death

April 12, 1896

Cause of Death

Quick consumption

Cemetery Lot

Burial lot is unknown but the Des Moines Daily News stated that interment would be in PleasantRidgeCemetery. Mr. Chapman bought lot 71. She is probably buried on that lot.

According to Frances Roach and Clara (Roach) Cross, Elizabeth is buried next to Loretta Ellen Roach on the north side, same lot which would be Lot 71.

Maiden Name

Roach

Father

Charles Roach

Mother

Sarah _____ or Amelia Henry

Marriage

Elizabeth C. Roach, age 25 to Charles Chapman, age 23 on October 5, 1881. Ref: Book 2, page 27, marriages 1880-1884 of Polk Co., Iowa on file at IGS Library.

Polk Co., Marriages for year ending October 1, 1882

Lizzie C. Roach

Father: Charles Roach Mother: Amelia Henry

Married: October 5, 1881 at Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Charles E. Chapman Father: William S. Chapman Mother: Elizabeth Dyer

Elizabeth

37

Henry Co., IA

Census

Census							
1860 – Jeffers Dwelling 190		, IA; Pag	ge 24; June 6, 1860; Post Off	ice, Mars	hall		
_	, Charles	30	farmer	OH			
			Real estate \$5000, persona	al propert	y \$500		
	Sarah	20		OH	•		
	Elizabeth	03		IA			
1870 – Jeffers Dwelling 303:		, IA; Pag	ge 260A; August 9, 1870; Pos	st Office,	Mt. Ple	asant	
_	, Charles	41	farmer	ОН			
rousii, Citarios			eal estate \$19,250, personal property \$1000				
	Amelia	35	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	OH			
	Elizabeth	13		IA			
	Charles	10		IA			
	John	07		IA			
	Emma J.	05		IA			
	William	01		IA			
1321 Seventh Dwelling 312	St., Des Moines, Iov Family 322	va	D163; Page 332B; June 25, 18				
Roach	, Charles	51	laborer	OH	VA	VA	
	Amelia	44		OH	VA	VA	
	Elizabeth	22	seamstress	IA	OH	OH	
	John	17	laborer	IA	OH	ОН	
	Emma J.	15		IA	ОН	ОН	
	William H.	11		IA	OH	OH	
	Arabella	06		IA	ОН	OH	
1885 – Lee Ty Dwelling 19;	wp., Madison Co., IA Family 23	Λ					
Chapn	nan, Charles	25	farmer	Cass Co., IA			
-	Elizabeth	26		Henr	y Co., L	A	
	Leroy	03		Polk	Co., IA		
	Lloyd	00		Polk	Co., IA		
1895 – Des M Dwelling 21;	•	Polk Co	o., IA; 1 st Ward; Page 224; Re	oll 89			
Chapman, Charles		36	teamster	Polk	Co., IA		
pi	T1: 1 .1	27			C		

Lloyd	11	Polk Co., IA
Pearl	09	Polk Co., IA
Charley	06	Polk Co., IA
Hazel	04	Polk Co., IA

Death Register Book; 1888-June 1907

Chapman, Elizabeth; age 38; born in Henry Co., IA; died of consumption with a duration of one year; buried April 14, 1896 in Pleasant Ridge Cemetery, Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; physician was B. C. Minkler. This record is on film at the IGS Library.

Deaths

[Des Moines Daily News, Monday, April 13, 1896, Page 1]

Chapman – Sunday, April 12, at 4 a.m. Mrs. Elizabeth Chapman, wife of Charles Chapman of 1229 Twenty-first Street, of quick consumption.

Deceased was a daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Charles Roach and was aged 38 years. She leaves a husband and five children. The funeral will be held tomorrow at 1 o'clock and interment will take place at Pleasant Ridge Cemetery.

Deaths

[The Saturday Review, Saturday, April 18, 1896]

CHAPMAN – Sunday, April 12, 1896, at 4 a.m., Mrs. Elizabeth Chapman, wife of Chas. Chapman of 1229 Twenty-first Street, aged 38 years.

Misc.

In Polk Co., Iowa there is a probate #4006 for guardianship of the five minor children of Elizabeth Chapman. They were Lloyd, Pearl, Charles, Hazel and Fay.

Hazel was living with a family by the name of Johnson and working in part to support herself by May of 1906.

Fay and Charles were with Grandmother Chapman and Hazel was with grandmother Roach in May of 1905.

Elizabeth Chapman had about 190 acres of land in Madison Co., Iowa

The person that was renting the farm lost most of the crops to weeds. Grandmother Roach got 1/3 of the rent and the kids got 1/5 per each child from the remaining 2/3.

By June of 1904 Lloyd and Pearl were both married. Pearl was married to a Devine.

In 1903 their father Charles had an accident and broke both of his arms.

In October of 1900 Charles E. Chapman was guardian of his children and brought suit against Amelia wanting money for the care of the kids. He started west with the kids and became ill before he got out of the state. It was ordered that he be removed as guardian of the children.

The house burned in 1897. The son Charles went to Colorado on December 17, 1909. Charles, Sr. the father is buried in Woodland Cemetery. When Charles died he was buried in Woodland Cemetery.